

15-2956

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE
Second Circuit

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs–Appellants–Cross-Appellees

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, including its component OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
Defendants–Appellees–Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS–CROSS-APPELLEES

Colin Wicker
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
50 South Sixth Street—Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
T: 612.492.6687
F: 952.516.5531
wicker.colin@dorsey.com

Jameel Jaffer
Hina Shamsi
Brett Max Kaufman
Matthew Spurlock
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
jjaffer@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. The government’s brief extends the procedural unfairness of this litigation.....	1
II. The government’s effort to minimize the implications of its “official acknowledgements” should be rejected	3
A. The government fails to address the ACLU’s arguments and this Court’s precedents.....	3
B. The government fails to account for its disclosures regarding the CIA’s role in drone strikes	6
C. The government misapprehends the extent and effect of disclosed factual information relating to the targeting of Anwar al-Aulaqi.....	8
III. The government is incorrect that it can lawfully withhold pure legal analysis under FOIA.....	10
IV. The government has not established that the withheld records are protected by Exemption 5.....	13
A. The government’s Exemption 5 claims are overbroad	13
1. The government has invoked the deliberative-process privilege for final documents that are neither “predecisional” nor “deliberative”	13
2. The government has not justified its invocations of the attorney–client privilege.....	20
3. The government has not justified its invocations of the presidential-communications privilege	21
B. Some of the withheld records contain the agencies’ working law	23
C. The government’s official acknowledgments waive its right to withhold certain records under Exemption 5	26
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. CIA,
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)8

ACLU v. DOD,
389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....12

ACLU v. DOJ,
681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012) 12, 13

Afshar v. DOS,
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)4

Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. DOJ,
697 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012) 14, 23, 24, 26

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1987)16

Ctr. for Effective Gov’t v. DOS,
7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013) 22, 23

Dellums v. Powell,
561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)22

Electronic Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)23

EPA v. Mink,
410 U.S. 73 (1972)30

Fox News Network, LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury,
739 F. Supp. 2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....19

Fox News Network, LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury,
911 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....19

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Johnson,
 No. 00-cv-2855, 2006 WL 2616187 (D.D.C. 2006)30

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999) 15, 18

Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Navy,
 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989)4

In re Sealed Case,
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) passim

In re Sealed Case,
 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982)30

In re Sealed Case,
 877 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)30

In re von Bulow,
 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987) 28, 29

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 21, 22

Maricopa Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 108 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir.1997)16

N.Y. Times v. DOJ,
 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) (“*N.Y. Times I*”) passim

N.Y. Times v. DOJ,
 806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015) (“*N.Y. Times II*”) passim

N.Y. Times v. DOJ,
 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 12, 30

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. ICE,
 811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)18

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)31

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975) 14, 18, 25

Powell v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
927 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1991)7

Providence Journal Co. v. Dep’t of Army,
981 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992).....15

Pub. Citizen v. OMB,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009)15

Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Diamond,
137 F.R.D. 634 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....19

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 13, 25

Tigue v. DOJ,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) 16, 19

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 187 (1807)22

United States v. Cunningham,
672 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1982)29

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953)22

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820, 825 (D.C. Cir. 1973)2

Watts v. Indiana,
338 U.S. 49 (1949)8

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)3, 6

Other Authorities

David J. Barron, Acting Assistant Attorney Gen., OLC, *Memorandum for Attorneys of the Office 1* (July 16, 2010).....14

Josh Gerstein, *Official: FOIA Worries Dampen Requests for Formal Legal Opinions*, Politico (Nov. 5, 2015, 3:05 p.m.)14

President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President in a Conversation on the Supreme Court Nomination at the University of Chicago Law School (Apr. 8, 2016)6
